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KEIZER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
Minor Variance Case 2021-08 

 
 

I. REQUEST 
 

The following report reviews a land use application for a Minor Variance to increase the 
maximum building height of 35 feet allowed in Section 2.104.05 -  Medium Density Residential 
(RM) of the Keizer Development Code for a multi-family building.  The applicant is requesting a 
10% increase to 38 ½ feet. 
 

II. BACKGROUND 
 
A. APPLICANT: Marie Hoskins 

 
B. AGENT:  Brandie Dalton Multi-Tech Engineering 
 
C. PROPERTY 

OWNER:   Advantage Equities 13174, LLC 
 
D. PROPERTY LOCATION:  The subject property is located at 3665 Pleasant View Dr NE, 

Keizer, Oregon.  The County Tax Assessor’s map identifies the property as being located 
within Township 7 South; Range 3 West; Section 11AD; Tax Lot # 02801.  (See Exhibit 1) 

 
E. PARCEL SIZE:  The subject property is approximately 21,430 square feet in area. 
 
F. EXISTING DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC FACILITIES:  The subject property 

currently has a multi-purpose building that will be removed. 
 
G. ZONING:  The subject property is designated Medium High Density Residential (MHDR) 

on the Comprehensive Plan Map and is zoned RM (Medium Density Residential). 
 

H. ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES:  Adjacent properties to the north are zoned 
Single Family Residential (RS) and are developed with single family homes.  The 
property to the southwest is zoned RM and developed with a 17-unit multi-family 
building. 
 

I. PROPOSAL: The applicant is requesting to increase the maximum building height by 
3.5 feet within the RM zone for a multi-family building. (Exhibit 2) 
 
 

III. AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
 

A. The Keizer Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and submitted comments 
stating conditions of the previous partition on the property (Partition 2005-32) still must 
be met. (Exhibit 3) 
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B. The Southeast Keizer Neighborhood Association, The City of Salem Community 
Development Department and the Keizer Police Department reviewed the proposal and 
had no comments.  

 
IV. DECISION AND APPEALS 

 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning Director for the City of Keizer has APPROVED the 
Minor Variance subject to conditions and requirements.  Findings in support of this decision are 
found in Section V. of this decision.  Any interested person, including the applicant, who disagrees 
with this decision, may request that the application be appealed to the Keizer Hearings Officer and 
be heard at a public hearing.  The appeal is subject to the appellant paying a $250.00 fee.  This fee 
may be refunded if the appeal is upheld.  Requests for appeal to the Hearings Officer must be in 
writing, on a form provided by the City, and be received in the Keizer Planning Department, 930 
Chemawa Road NE, Keizer by 5:00 p.m. on July 22, 2021. 
 
Unless the decision is appealed this decision becomes final on July 23, 2021.  
 
 

V. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
A. The development standards in the Keizer Development Code (KDC) protect the public 

health, safety and welfare by establishing standard setbacks, maximum building heights and 
other development standards that apply to various uses.  For lands or uses with unique 
characteristics the intent and purpose of the development standards may be maintained 
while allowing for a variance to quantifiable requirements only. 

 
B. The applicant is proposing to increase the maximum height for a multi-family building 

within the RM zone to 38 ½ feet where a maximum of 35 feet is allowed. Therefore, 
variance approval is required as this proposal does not comply with requirements of the 
KDC. 

 
C. The decision criteria for a Minor Variance are contained in Section 3.105.04 of the KDC.  

The criteria and staff's findings are listed below:   
 

1.   
a. The intent and purpose behind the specific provision sought to be varied is 

either clearly inapplicable under the circumstances of the particularly 
proposed development; or,  

b. The variance requested is consistent with the intent and purpose of the 
provision being varied; or  

c. The applicant in good faith is unable to comply with the standard without 
undue burden which is grossly disproportionate to the burden born by 
others affected by the specific provisions of the code sought to be varied.  

 
 FINDINGS:  Building heights maximums are in place to promote compatibility to 

adjacent developments, in this case both Single Family Residential (RS) and RM 
zoned properties are adjacent to the subject property. Building heights are a key 
element to overall building massing and neighborhood compatibility. In both the 
RM and RS zones, the maximum height for residential uses is 35 feet.  For non-
residential uses the maximum height allowed is 50 feet. To mitigate the effects of the 
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increased height for non-residential uses, setbacks are increased by one foot for 
every foot over 35 feet.  

 
The applicant is requesting a minor variance to increase the maximum height to 38.5 
feet, which due to the building orientation, will only impact the northwest property 
line.  This increase of 3.5 feet is very minimal, and considering there a large 
apartment complex directly adjacent this development, will not be out of place. The 
applicant’s site plan and written statement demonstrate that setbacks from the 
proposed multi-family building to the property line adjacent to the single-family 
dwelling located at 1570 Shady Lane NE would be approximately 15.84 feet where 
10 feet is required in the RM section of the KDC.  This increased setback provides 
additional space between the proposed building and adjacent property, and is 
consistent with how increased setbacks are historically used for non-residential 
structures.  This increased setback will be required as a condition of variance 
approval. 
 
It should be noted the single-family dwelling located at 1590 Shady Lane NE will be 
adjacent to the proposed parking lot, and the rear building plane of the proposed 
building is 27.3 feet in height, which faces the side property line of the multi-family 
building to the southwest. The proposed minimal increase to building height will not 
be inconsistent with the expected development pattern in the neighborhood.  

 
 With the condition the proposed building be located substantially as submitted on 

the site plan with this variance application, and with the requirement of the increased 
side yard setback to the northwest property line reviewed at the time of building 
permit review, staff finds this request is consistent with the intent of the maximum 
height requirement in Keizer.   Therefore, this request satisfies this criterion.  

  
  
 2. The impact of the development due specifically to the varied standards will not 

unreasonably impact adjacent existing or planned uses and development. 
 

FINDINGS:   The applicant is requesting a minor variance to increase the 
maximum height facing the northwest property line to 38.5 feet, an increase of 10%.  
To mitigate this increase in height, the applicant is proposing a larger side-yard 
setback to the property line adjacent to the single-family dwelling located at 1570 
Shady Lane NE.  Where 10 feet is required, the applicant is proposing 15.84 feet.  It 
should be noted the KDC requires screening and buffering to be implemented when 
multi-family uses are adjacent to single-family uses.  Screening and buffering 
requirements are outlined in KDC Section 2.309 and will be regulated as a part of 
the building permit review and approval process.  As a condition of variance 
approval, the applicant will be required to provide additional vertical plantings to 
help provide vegetative screening between the proposed building and adjacent 
property.  This may be accomplished with planting evergreen trees or a hedge, in 
addition to the standard screening requirements in Section 2.309. 

 
 Taking all of these factors into consideration, staff finds the proposal will not 

unreasonably impact adjacent existing or planned uses.  Therefore, this request 
satisfies this criterion.  
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   3. The minor variance does not expand or reduce a quantifiable standard by more 
than 20 percent and is the minimum necessary to achieve the purpose of the 
minor variance.  

 
FINDINGS:  A minor variance may be approved for those requests resulting in no 
more than a 20% change in a quantifiable standard.  Otherwise, any change to a 
quantifiable standard greater than 20 percent will require a major variance. The 
maximum height allowed for the RM zone is 35 feet.  The applicant is requesting to 
allow a height of 38.5 feet adjacent to the northwest property line, which is a 10% 
increase to the required maximum building height therefore a minor variance is 
appropriate.  
 
As a condition of approval, the proposed multi-family building must be built 
consistent with the applicant’s proposed site plan with a side-yard setback a 
minimum of 15’ feet to the northwest property line.  This will be placed as a 
condition of approval and will be regulated through the building permit review and 
approval process.  Staff finds this request satisfies this criterion.   

 
 4. There has not been a previous land use action approved on the basis that a minor 

variance would not be allowed.  
 

FINDINGS:  There are no other previous land use actions affecting this property 
that would not allow this particular variance.  Staff therefore finds this request 
satisfies this criterion.  

 
C. The proposed Minor Variance conforms to Section 3.105 of the Keizer Development 

Code.  Based on the above findings, staff concludes the proposal complies with the 
applicable decision criteria and recommends approval of the proposal subject to 
conditions outlined below: 

 
 

VI. CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS 
 
This decision does not include approval of a building permit. 
 
A. CONDITIONS:  The following conditions must be met before a building permit can be 

obtained or must be continually met as a condition of land use approval: 
 

1. Unless otherwise specifically modified by this decision, development of the 
property shall comply with all requirements of the KDC and all building code 
requirements must be met. 

 
2. The applicant shall be limited to variance approval for only what is indicated on 

the submitted site plan.  All other applicable development requirements will be 
regulated through the building permit review and approval process.  

 
3. The building must be located substantially as submitted with this variance 

application’s site plan, and is limited to 38.5 feet in height.   
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MINOR VARIANCE CASE NO. 2021-08 
ADDRESS –  3665 PLEASANT VIEW DR. NE 
ZONE: MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (RM) 
 
 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS  
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
The application is for a minor variance to the maximum building height of 35 feet 
allowed in Section 2.104.05 – Medium Density Residential (RM) of the Keizer 
Development Code for a multi – family building.  The applicant is requesting a 10% 
increase to 38 ½ feet.   
 
The property is a portion of a previous partition, Partition Case No. 2005-32 and is 
subject to conditions that were a requirement of the previous partition case.  The 
property is still subject to those conditions.             
   
SANITARY SEWERS: 
 
It is the developer’s responsibility to connect the proposed development to the 
appropriate master plan sewer lines designed to serve the area. 
 
a.) City of Salem approval for local sewer permits will need to be issued prior to 

construction.  Construction permits will be required for any construction within a 
public street or access easement.  

 
b.) Connecting to existing sewers that serve the general area will be the 

responsibility of the developer of the property. The parcel will be required to have 
its own sanitary sewer service and will be required to connect to an approved 
public sanitary sewer line.   Plans for connection to the sanitary sewer system 
shall be submitted to the City of Keizer and the City of Salem and shall be 
permitted by the City of Salem prior to recording of the partition plat.      

  
c.) Appropriate easements will be required for any public sewer mains located within 

the subject property if located outside of the platted right of ways.  Easements 
will be required for all private sewer lines that cross private properties.   

   
d.) The property is within the original Keizer Sewer District and is therefore not 

subject to an acreage fee for sanitary sewer.  
 
e.) Any septic tank and drain field on the subject property shall be abandoned 

according to the requirements of the appropriate agency.  Evidence of 
satisfactory compliance shall be submitted to the City of Keizer prior to issuance 
of any building permits on the subject property.  

 
WATER SYSTEM: 
 
a.) The application will require new individual water service if a service has not yet 

been installed. The new service line shall be installed by City forces and paid for 
by the developer or builder.  

EXHIBIT 3 



   
b.) It is the Public Works Department understanding that the proposed buildings will 

be sprinkled and appropriate plans shall be submitted to the Public Works 
Department prior to any construction on the subject property.    

 
c.) Location of the water meter shall be submitted for approval to the Public Works 

Department after all proposed utility locations are known. 
 

d.) Any existing wells on the subject property shall be abandoned in accordance with 
the Oregon State Water Resources Department requirements. 
 

   
STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS: 
 
a.) Public street improvements will be required for the street frontage on Pleasant 

View in the form of an acceptable driveway access to the proposed development.       
 
 A storm drainage plan shall be designed for the improvements proposed to keep 
all storm water runoff on-site. No storm water runoff from the new development 
shall be directed to Pleasant View Drive. 
   

b.) A grading and drainage plan will be required for the proposed development and 
all lot corners shall have finished grade elevations indicated on the plan.  The 
grading and drainage plan shall be submitted for review and approval prior to 
issuance of any construction or building permits for the subject property. 
 

c.) Erosion control permits shall be obtained from the City of Keizer prior to the 
disturbance of any soil on the subject property. 
 

OTHER 
  
a.) Construction permits are required by the Public Works Department prior to any 

public facility construction as well as private utility construction within existing 
right of ways.  

 
b.) A Pre-design meeting with the City of Keizer Public Works Department will be 

required prior to the Developer's Engineer submitting plans to either the City of 
Keizer or the City of Salem for review. 

           
c.) Street opening permits are required for any work within the City Right of Way that 

is not covered by a Construction Permit. 
 
d.) A Pre-construction conference shall be required prior to commencement of any 

construction under permits issued by the City. 
 
e.) Final development plans shall be reviewed by the Keizer Fire District with regard 

to access and adequate location of fire hydrants prior to any issuance of Public 
Construction permits by the City of Keizer. All required fire hydrants shall be 
served by an 8-inch water main.    
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